

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF GEORGIA**

GEORGIACARRY.ORG, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

ATLANTA BOTANICAL GARDEN, INC.,

Appellee.

Case No. A17A1639

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF FULTON COUNTY
AND THE JOINT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF
METROPOLITAN ATLANTA**

Henry R. Chalmers
Georgia Bar No. 118715
Andrew C. Stevens
Georgia Bar No. 183366

ARNALL GOLDEN GREGORY LLP
171 17th Street NW, Suite 2100
Atlanta, Georgia 30363
T: (404) 873-8500
F: (404) 873-8501

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Development
Authority of Fulton County and Joint Development
Authority of Metropolitan Atlanta

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
III. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY	2
A. GeorgiaCarry’s interpretation of the Statute would impede economic development in Georgia.....	3
1. The structure of the Development Authorities’ sale-leaseback bond transactions	3
2. The economic development created through the Development Authorities’ use of sale-leaseback bond transactions is immense	5
3. GeorgiaCarry’s interpretation of the Statute risks hundreds of millions of dollars in economic development and job creation	7
B. GeorgiaCarry’s suggested interpretation of the Statute would require an unsupported derogation of Georgia common law.....	9
1. A statute may derogate the common law only if it does so expressly or by necessary implication	10
2. The Statute does not expressly derogate Georgia common law	10
3. The Statute does not derogate the common law by necessary implication.....	11
C. GeorgiaCarry’s “bundle of sticks” argument confuses property rights with the municipal power to regulate, and therefore should be rejected.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Fortner v. Town of Register</i> , 278 Ga. 625, 604 S.E.2d 175 (2004)	10, 11, 14
<i>Humphreys v. State</i> , 287 Ga. 63, 694 S.E.2d 316 (2010)	10, 14
<i>Starrett v. City of Portland ex rel. State</i> , 196 Or. App. 534, 102 P.3d 728 (2004)	15, 16, 17
<i>Telecom*USA, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 260 Ga. 362, 393 S.E.2d 235 (1990)	18
<i>Thornton v. Anderson</i> , 207 Ga. 714, 64 S.E.2d 186 (1951)	11
 Statutes	
O.C.G.A. § 16-1-3.....	12
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-127 (2010 version)	12
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-127(a)	11
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-127(c)	1, 13
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-173(b)(1)	16, 17
 Other Authorities	
Ga. Const. Art. III, § VI, ¶ VI.....	4
